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IN TI IE MA TIER OF 

Rick Nelson, Owner 
Fort Devi Is Tower 
601 IIighway 24 
Dev il s Tower, Wyoming 82714 
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Docket No. SDWA-08-201 l-002i 

COM I'LAINANT'S 
MOTION FOR DEFAULT 
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EPA Region 8, the Complainant in this matter, requests a default order pursuant to 40 C.F.R. 

§ 22.17 against Rick Ne lson, who owns and/or operates the Fort Devi ls Tower public water system, 

located in Devils Tower, Wyoming. Complainant seeks a default order for Counts I, II and II! of the 

Complaint in this action for Hliiure to monitor for total coliform bacteria, untimely reporting or 
monitoring results and J~lilurc to report coliform monitoring vio lations to EPA. Complainant requests 

that a default order in the amount of $2000 be entered against Respondent. This request for a default 

order is based on Responden t's fa ilure to fil e u timely answer to the compla int which was filed on 

February 14, 2011. Pursuant to 40 C Y.R. § 22 .1 5 fai lure of respondent to answer the complaint within 

30 days after service of the complaint, constitutes an ad mission of the allegations sctlorth in the 

compla int. Please sec the accompanying Memorandum in Support of Complainant 's Motion fo r Default 

lor morc details in support of this mot ion. 

Respectfully submiued. 

) 
) - , 

.V("-ki...( 
JeHn Bdil le 
En fo rcemcnt Anomey 
Office of Enforcemcnt, Compl iance 

and Environmental Justice 
U.S. EPA Region 8 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, CO 80202 
Telephone Nu mber: (303) 312-6556 
Facsimile Num ber: (303) 3 12-75 J 9 



Certificate of Service 

The undersigned certifies that on the date indicated below, copies of the preceding 
Complainant's Motion for Default and the accompanying Memorandum in Support ofComplainanl' s 
Motion for Default were sent or delivered to each of the following: 

Dated: 

One copy to: 

Rick Nelson 
Fort Devils Tower 
601 Highway 24 
Devils Tower, WY 82714 
Cert ified Mail, Return Receipt No. 
7Q09- 3410- 0000·2597 - 6919 

Original and one copy hand delivered 10: 

Tina Artemis 
Regional Ilearing Clerk 
U.S. EPA Region 8 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, CO 80202 

One copy hand de li vered to: 

11011. Elyana R. Sutin 
Regional Judicial Officer 
U.S. EPA Region 8 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, CO 80202 

Juath McTernan 
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UN ITED STATES 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

REGION 8 
1011 FEB 23 A!l 8: 36 

IN Ti lE MAlTER OF 

Rick Nelson, Owner 
Fort Devils Tower 
601 Ilighway 24 
Devils Tower. Wyoming 

Respondent. 

L INTRODUCTION 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Docket No. SDWA-08-2011-0021 . ',\ 
.,., ,. 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF 
MOTION FOR DF.FA ULT 

This memorandum is filed in support of a motion for default filed by the United States 

': , 
- , •• I 

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). in accordance with 40 C.P.R. Part 22 of the Consolidated Rules 

of Practice Govcming the Administrative ASSCSSI11CIll of Civil Penalties and the Rcvocationfrcrmination 

or Suspension of Permits. As sct forth below, the respondent in this action has failed to answer the 

Complaint that EPA filed on February 14, 201 1 (Exhibit 1); was issued <In Administrative Order on 

September 24, 2003. <lnd was notified of his failure to comply wilh lhe tcrms oflhis ordcr on May 24, 2005 

(Violation I). April 6, 20 I 0 (Violation2), September 27, 2010 (Violation 3); and has continued as recently 

as November 22.2010 (Vio lation 4) to fail to comply with the requi rements at issue in this proceeding. 

II. BACKGROUND 

Respondent Rick Nelson, (Respondent) owns and operates a public water supply system (the 

System) in Crook County. Wyoming. "rhe System is supp lied by piped water for human consumption. The 

System has at least 15 service connect ions or regularly serves at least 25 individuals at least 60 days out of 

the year and is a "public waler system" as that term is defined in section 1401(4) of the Safc Drinking 

Water Act (the SDWA), 42 U.S.c. §300f(4), and 40 C.r.R. §141.2. The system is also a '·transicnt, 

non-community water systcm" as the tcnn is defined in 40 C.F.R. § 141.2. On September 24,2003, EPA 



issucd an Admin istrative Order (the Order)1 to Fort Devils Tower, alleging thaI Fort Devils Tower had 

violated provisions of the Nat iona l Primary Drinking Water Regulations (NPDWRs) at 40 C.F.R. part 

141. 

The Order directed Respondent to (J) monitor for nitrate within 30 days of the order and to 

monitor annually thereafter, (2) report analytical rcsults to EPA within the first 10 day following the 

month in which the sample results are received. (3) comply with the lotal coliform monitoring 

requirements, (4) to report unalyticul results to EPA within the firsl 10 days following the month in which 

sample results were received, (5) comply with the public notice requirements by providing public notice 

of the failure to monitor for nitrate and the failure to monitor for contamination by total colifonll bacteria, 

(6) provide EPA a copy of the public notice within 10 days of any future violation, (7) report to EPA any 

failure to comply with any National Primary Drinking Water Regulation within 48 hours. (8) report any 

failure to comply with coliform monitoring requirements within 10 days after thc systcm discovers the 

violation. 

On May 24, 2005, EPA sent a Letter to Rick Nelson, stating Ihal he was in violation of the 

Administrative Order by: 

failing to monitor for total coliform bacteria during the third (July-September quarter in 

2003 and 2004, and 

failing to monitor for nitrate in 2003 and 2004. and 

failing to provide public notice of the failure to monitor for contamination by lotal colifonn 

during the second (April-June) quarter in 2002, the third (July-September) quarter in 2002, 

the third (July-September) quarter in 2003, and failure to monitor nitrate in 2002. 

On April 6, 2010 a second letter was sent to Rick Nelson stating that he was in violation of the 

2003 Administrative Order because of: 

Sec Administrative Order, Dockct No. SDWA-08-2003-0062. filed with the Regionaillearing 
Clerk on September 24. 2003. A eopy of the Order is also Exhibi t 2 to both the Complaint and Notice of Opportunity 
for [Icaring, filed on February 14, 201\, with the Regional I lea ring Clerk in this matter. 



failing to monitor the system's water for total coliform bacteria during the fourth 

(Oc[ober-December) quartcr of2009, and 

fa iling to report to EPA the fa ilure to monitor the system's watcr for total colifonn bacteria 

during the fourth quartcr of2009. 

On Septcmber 27, 2010 a thi rd violation Ictter was sent to Rick Nelson stating that he was in 

violat ion of the 2003 Administ rati ve Order because of: 

fa iling to monitor the system's water for total coliform bacteria during the second 

(April -June) quarter 01'2010, and 

failing to report to EPA the fa ilure to monitor the system ' s water for total co lifonl1 bacteria 

during the second quarter 01'201 O. 

Finally, on Novcmber 22, 20 1 0, a fourth violmion letter was sent to Rick Nelson stating that he 

was in violat ion ofthc 2003 Administrati ve Order because of: 

fai ling to monitor the system's water for total coli form bacteria during the third 

(Ju ly-Sep[ember) quarter of2010, and 

failing to report to EPA the failure to monitor the sys tem' s water for total coliform bacteria 

during the th ird quarter of 20 1 O. 

On February 14,2011 , EPA issued a Complaint and Not ice of Opportunity (Complaint) for 

hearing to Fort Devils Tower under, Section 1414 (g) (3) of the SDWA which authorizes the 

Administrator of EPA to assess an admin istrative civ il penalty against any person who violates. or fai ls or 

refuses [ 0 comply with, an ordcr issued under § 1414 (g) of [he SDWA, 42 U.S.C. § 300g-3(g). The 

specific vio lations alleged in the Complaint, wh ich are the vio lat ions that arc the subjcct of this default 

ordcr, were as fo llows: 



failing to monitor the system's water for total coliform during the fourth quarter 0(2009 as 

required by 40 C.F.R. § 141.21. 

failing to report the results o f coliform monitoring for May of2010. June of2010 and 

September of 20 I 0 by the tenth day of the followi ng month. Respondent failed to provide 

EPA with the results of the monitoring for these months until December 27. 2010 (for the 

May 01'2010 sample), November 15,2010 (for the June of2010 sample), and December 

22, 2010 (fo r the September of 20 1 0 sample). 

fai ling to report to EPA that no total coliform sampling was done in the fourth quarter of 

2009. 

Ill. STANDARD FOR FINDING DEFAULT 

A respondent may be found in default upon fa ilure to file a timely answer to an administrative 

complain t. A respondent's default constitutes. for purposes of the pending proceeding only, an admission 

of all facts alleged in the complaint and a waiver of the respondent 's right to contest such factual 

allegations. 40 C. F.R. §22. 17(a). 

A motion for default may seek resolution of all or part of the proceeding. Wherc the EPA requests 

a penalty in a motion for defa ult , EPA must specify the amount of, and explain the legal and factual basis 

for, the penalty it seeks. 40 C.r.R. §22.17(b). 

When a Presid ing Officer finds that a del~1Ult has occurred, s/he sha ll isslie a default order against 

the defaulting party as 10 any or all parts of the proceeding un less the record shows good cause why a 

default order should not be issued. The relief proposed in a complaint or mot ion for default shall be 

ordered unless the requested relief is clearly inconsistent with the record of the proceeding or the 

particular statute authorizing the proceeding at issue. 40 C.F. R. §22.17(c). 

IV. ARGUMENT 

A. Respondent r ailed to File an Answer 



According to 40 C.F.R. §22.15(a), a respondent must file an answer to a complaint with the 

Regional Ilcaring Clerk within 30 days after service of the complaint. 

In this instance, the precise date of service of the Complaint is not known, because the 

signature on the return receipt card accompanying the Complaint was not dated. However, the card 

was signed by Richard Nelson, AKA Rick Nelson owner of Fort Devils Tower and it was !iled 

with the Regional Hearing Clerk on April 26, 2011. The receipt cards number is 7009 3410 0000 

25927379. Assuming for the sake of argument that the date of service is the date that the return 

receipt card was !iled with the Regional Ilearing Clerk and not un earlier date when the card was 

indeed received, the deadline for Rick Nelson to have fi led an answer was no later than May 26, 

2011. Ilowever, Mr. Nelson did not lile an answer by that date. 

13. Prima Facie Case of Liability 

A respondent's default constitutes. for purposes of the pending p,roceeding only, an 

admission of all facts alleged in the complaint and a waiver oftha! respondent's right to contest the 

complaint's factual allegations. 40 C.F.R. §22.17(a)~ sec also ]n the Matter of: Alvin Raber Jr .. 

and Water Enterprises Northwest.lne .. 2004 EPA RJO LEXIS 188 (July 22. 2004. RJO Alfred C. 

Smith). 

To prove aprimajacie case of liability in this mailer. EPA must prove that Rick Nelson is 

a person that owns and/or operates a public water supply system, that Rick Nelson was issued an 

administrative order under section 1414(g) of the Act, 42 U.S.C. §300g-3(g), and that Rick Nelson 

violated that order. 

The facts alleged in the Complaint establish liabil ity. By failing to answer the Complaint, 

Rick Nelson has admitted all factual allegations in the Complaint, including the following: 

I. Rick Nelson (Respondent) is an individual and therefore a "person" as that term is 

defined in §1401 (12) of the SDWA. (Act) 42 U.S.C. §300f(12). and 40 C.F.R. 

§ 141.2.(par. I. Complaint.) 



2. Respondent owns and/or operates the Fort Devils Tower public wOlter system 

(System), located in Crook County. Wyoming, for the provision to the public of piped 

water for human consumption. (Par. 2, Complaint.) 

3. The System has at least 15 service connections or regularly scrves at least 25 

individuals daily at least 60 days out of the year. (Par. 3, Complaint.) 

4. The System is also a ·'transicnt, non-community water system" as the term is 

defined in the Act . (Par. 3, Complaint.) 

5. As the owner and/or operator of a public watcr system. Respondent is a 

"supplier of water" as the term is defined in the Act, and is therefore subject to the 

requirements of part f3 orthe Act, <Ind its implementing regulations 40 C.F. R. part \4 1 

(also known as the Na tional Primary Drinking Water Regu lations or ~PDWRs). (Par. 

4, Complaint.) 

6. The source of the System's water is ground water from one well. The system is 

open year round. It serves and average of approximately ISO persons per day through 

26 service connections from May to mid-September. It serves approximately 50 people 

per day in October and 30 per day in November. During January through March of each 

year, the system serves an average of only three people per day. (Par. 5, Complaint.) 

7. Respondent is required to monitor the system's water for total colifonn bacteria 

at least once per quarter. EPA has not ified the Respondent that he must take at one 

sample each quarter du ring the second (April-June), third (July-September), and fo urth 

(October· December) quarters of each year. (Par. 6, Complaint.) 

8. On September 24, 2003, in accordance with § 1414 (g) orthe SOW A, 42 U.S.c. 

§ 300g-3 (g), EPA isslled an Administrative Order, Docket No. SDWA-08-2003 -0062 

(the Order) to Respondent citing violations of the NPDWRs. 



9. Respondent failed to monitor for total coliform bacteria during the fourth 

quarter of 2009 as required by the Order and 40 C.F .R. § 14 1.21. (Coun t I of 

Complaint.) 

10. Respondent failed to report all analytical results for total coliform to EPA for 

May of20 10, June of 20 I 0 and September 20 I 0 by the tenth day of the followi ng 

month within in which sample results were received as required by the Order and 40 

C.F.R. § 141.31 (a). Respondent did not provide EPA with the results or monitoring for 

these months until December 27, 2010 (for the May of201 0 sample), November 15, 

20 I 0 (for the June of20 I 0 sample), and December 22, 20 I 0 (for the September of20 I 0 

sample. (Count II of Com pI aim.) 

11. Respondent failed to report to EP;\ that no tota l colifonn sampling was done in 

the fourth quarter of2009 as required by the Order and 40 c.r. R. § 141.21 (g)(2). 

(Count III of Complaint.) 

Based on Rick Nelson's uncontested factual evidence, the followingprimaJacie case 

has bei!n established: the System. is opell yea r round, serves an average of approximately 150 

persons per day through 26 service connect ions from May to mid-Septem ber, serves 

approximately 50 people per day in October and 30 per day in November and duri ng January 

through March of each year, the system serves an average of o nly three people per day; is a 

public water system as that term is defined in § 1401 (4) o f the SDWA. 42. U.S.C. § 300f{4), 

and 40 C.F.R. § 141.2; and the system is also a "transient, non-community water system" as 

the term is defined in 40 C.F.R. §141.2; Rick Nelson is an indi vidual , and therefore is a 

"person" as that word is defined in section 140 I (12) of the SDWA, 42 U.S.C. §300f112); Rick 



Nelson owns and/or operates a public water system; and is a "supplier ofwatcr" as that tcrm is 

defined in §1401 (5) of the SDWA, 42 U.S.C. § 3001\5), and 40 C.F.R. § 141.2 and istherefore 

is subject to the requirements of part B orthe SDWA, 42 U.S.C. § 300g C1. seq., and its 

implementing regulations, 40 C.F.R. part 141 also known as the NPDWRs; Rick Nelson has 

violated an order issued under section 1414(g) of the SDWA, 42 U.S.C. §300g-3(g); and Rick 

Nelson is therefore liable to EPA for a civil administrative penalty pursuant to sect ion 

1414(g)(3) of the SDWA, 42 U.S.C. §300g-3(g)(3). 

C. Grounds in Support orthe Requested Penalty 

EPA has proposed a penalty of$2,000. According to 40 C.F.R. §22. 17(e), the relicf 

proposed in a complaint or motion for default should be ordered unless the relief requested is 

clearly inconsistent with the record of the proceeding or the particular statutc authorizing the 

proceeding at issue. As demonstrated below, the requested penalty is consistent with the record 

in this proceeding, the SDWA, and legal preccdent. 

Section 1414(g)(3) of the SDW A. 42 U.S.c. §300g-3(g)(3), authorizes EPA to assess a 

civil administrative penalty of up to $25,000 for violation of an order issued under section 1414(g) 

ortlle SDWA, 42 U.S.C, §300g·3(g). This amount has becn adjusted for inllation to $27,500. as 

provided in 40 C.F.R. part 19, for violations occurring March] 6,2004, through January 12,2009, 

and to $32,500 for violations occurring aftcr January 12,2009, (See 74 Fcd. Reg. 626, 628 

(January 12,2009).) 

For ajudicial enforcemcnt action, a court is to consider the seriousness of the violation, the 

population at risk, and other appropriate factors when imposing civil penalties. according to 

section 1414(b) of the SDWA, 42 U.S.C. §300g·3(b). For assessing administrative penalties, the 

SDWA docs not specify factors for EPA to consider. 



Various Administrative Law Judges have held that it is appropriate to consider the 

statutory penalty factors in administrative penalty cases. Sec, e.g, In the Matter of Sunbeam Watcr 

Company. Inc. et aJ., 1999 EPA AU LEXIS 79, 1999 WL 1013077 (AU Pearlstein, October 28. 

1999); In the Malter of Paul Durham. d/b/a Windmill Ilill Estates Water System, 1997 EPA ALl 

LEXIS 107. 1997 WI. 273 142. Docket No. [SDWAJ-C930036 (AU iliro, April 14, 1997); in the 

Mauer or: Anthony J. Taylor. Andover Water Corporation, 1992 EPA ALl LEX IS 713. 

1992 WI. 293140, Docket No. PWS-NJ-CFP-03 (ALl Yost, August 14, 1992). 

EPA has not developed a policy for proposing penalty amounts in public walCr supply 

enforcement actions. Sunbeam. supra. Therefore, EPA prcscnts the following analysis oflhe 

factors set fonh in sectioo 1414(b) of the SDWA, 42 U.S.C. *300g-3(b). 

I. Population AI Risk 

As mentioned above, the System serves a population of approximately 150 

individuals per day rrom May 10 mid·Seplcmbcr. 50 persons per day in October and 30 per 

day in November, during January through March, the system serves an average of only 

three people per day. In at least three cases involving comparable or lower populations. 

Administrative Law Judges have assessed a penalty of $5,000, substantially more than 

what EPA has proposed in thi s case. See, e.g.. In the Matter of: Board of Directors of Rural 

Aqueduct et a I. , 2005 EPA RJO LEXlS 340, Docket No. SDWA-02-2003-8264 (RJO 

Helen S. Ferrara, June 16,2005), where the system served 120 individuals; Taylor, Slipra, 

where the system served 160 individuals; and Durham. supra, where the Administrative 

Law Judge found no support for the allegation that the system served 37 persons, instead 

finding that "all that can be eoneilldcd is that at least 25 persons would be potentially 

exposed to the risk." 1997 EPA AU LEXiS 107, '47 . 



2. Seriousness of Violations 

Mr. Nelson's longstanding fa ilures to monitor for colifoml and to report its 

violations to the EPA arc serious violations. l3ecause Mr. Nelson consistently failed to 

provide the EPA with results of colifonn testing or even to alert the EPA that it had not 

perfomled the required sampling, EPA was leti without knowing whether Mr. Nelson's 

customers were drinking safe water or the extent to which the customers were at risk of 

contracting diseases from coliform or other prtthogens in their drinking water. 

For failures to monitor public water supplies, Administrative I ,(lW Jlldges have 

assessed penalties of at least several thousand dollars. 

In Durham, supra, where H public water supply system had failed to sample for 

co li fo rm bacteria for cleven months, and EPA sought $5,000, the judge held that EPA's 

calculations had understated the seriousness orthe violations: 

Expert testimony at the hearing indicated that coliform analysis involves testing for 

the presence of co liJbrm bacteria, which are bacteria which cOl11e from the gastrointestinal 

tracts ofwaml-blooded animals. Such bacteria also exist in the environmenl.lThc project 

manager for EPA Region 6's Drinking Water Enforcement Program} indicated that some 

col iform organisms can, by themselves, be very dangerous to the environment. ['lIe'] 

indicated that some colifonn organisms can, by themselves, be very dangerous to the 

health ofpcrsons with compromised immunc syslems. lcitation omitted] llowever, 

coliform is mainly used as a secondary pathogen, to suggest the presence of other 

organisms dangerous 10 the health of humans. [citation omittcdl Exposure to such 

organisms ean result in gastrointestinal diseases, nausea, vomi ting, dizziness, and convey 

illnesses like hepatitis, typhoid, giard iasis and cryptosporidiosis. rcitation omitted] Mr. 

Nelson's failure to have the water analyzed for months at a time left the health or men, 



women, and children drinking it cxpo!)ed to these conditions. [1997 EPA ALl LEXIS 107, 

'44-45] 

In Durham, although coliform had been detected in the system, no evidence was 

presented of any complaints about anyone becoming sick from drinking the system's 

water. Nonetheless, the Administrative Law Judge found that the system's f~lilures to 

analyze colifonn samples and report results were serious violations: 

"[The violations] directly undcnnin[ed] the purpose of the SDW A enforcement 

program, which is the foundation of the EPA's ability to generally protect human heallh by 

maintaining water potability. Without the results of periodic water analysis the Agency 

cannot effectively exercise its power under the ,"Safe Drinking Waterl Act to take measure 

to prevent the consumption of eontmni nated water and demand water improvement 

efforts." [1997 EPA AU LEXIS 107, '47J 

Similarly, in In Re: Village o[Glendora, 1992 EPA ALl LEXIS 712 (ALl Yost, 

May 20. 1992), another Administrative Law Judge observed: 

Without adequate monitoring and monitoring data supplied by fGlendora], EPA is 

unable to determine whether lGlcndora] is supplying water to the public that docs not 

exceed the maximum contaminant levels established by national primary drinking water 

regulations. [Glendora's] vio lations of the AO as they relate to colifonn bacteria testing 

ana lysis, reporting and public notification are grave. [1992 EPA AU LEXIS 712, ·11-121 

3. Other Appropriate Factors 

As "other appropriate factors" in public water supply cases, Administrative Law 

Judges have considered the factors set forth in EPA General Enforcement Policy GM-21 

(Exhibit 2 in this Memorandum). Sunbeam, supra, 1999 EPA ALJ LEXIS 79, ·24; 

Glendora, SlIpra, 1992 EPA All LEXIS 712. '9. According to GM-2I, the steps in 

ca lculating a penalty arc: 



iirst, calculate a preliminary dctcrrence amount, consisting of: 

-economic benefit, and 

-a gravity component 

second, 10 apply the following adjustment factors 10 compute an initial penalty 

target figure: 

-degrce of cooperation I noncooperation 

-degree ofwillfulncss and/or negligence 

-history of noncompliance 

-ability to pay (optional) 

-other uniquc factors 

third, to adjust the initial penalty target figure after negot iations have begun. 

i1. Economic Benefit 

The amount of money that Mr. Nelson saved by failing to monitor for 

coli form and provide public notice was probably minimal. In ~i ll1ilar cases, 

administrative judges have found relatively low amounts of economic benefit for 

these types of violations. See, e.g., Glendora, supra, finding an economic benefit of 

$25 for each month of failing to sample for coliform bacteria. Thus, for the five 

monitoring vio lations alleged in the Complaint, a conservative estimate of 

economic benefit is therefore $125. The estimated economic benefit for Mr. 

Nelson' s fai lures to provide public notice ofilS I~lilurcs to monitor is likewise 

minimal. 

According to GM·21, EPA retains discretion not to calculate econom ic 

benefit where the amount is likely to be less than $10,000. (Sec GM-21, page 11 .) A 

relatively small economic benefit should not preclude a penalty. Sec, for example, 

In the Maller of: Mclotz Truckin!!. Inc., Docket No. CW 1\·08·2005-0033.2006 



EPA RJO LEX IS 238 (RJO Sutin, July 9, 2006), in which a penalty of$5,OOO was 

assessed on a motion for default in a Clean Water Act case, where EPA did not 

present calculations of economic benefit and the Regional Judicial Officer 

concluded that if there was any economic benefit for the violation, it was 

negligible. 

b. Degree of Cooperation I Noncooperation 

Mr. Ne lson has shown no cooperation with EP J\. Although Mr. Nelson has 

been given rcpeated opportunities to answer the Complaint and has been sent many 

Notice or Violations and to contact EPA 10 initiate sett lement negotiations, Mr. 

Nelson has fa iled to do so. 

c. Degree of Willfulness or Negl igence 

Mr. Nelson's vio lat ions persisted al'tcr he received no fewer than four 

notices of violat ion from EPA, afi.cr he received the Order. and even alter EPA 

initiated thi s proceeding. As demonstrated by Attachments 2, 3, 4 and 5 to this 

Memorandum, Mr. Nelson failed to submit co li form monitoring results for May 19, 

2005, April 6, 20 10, September 27,2010 and November 22. 2010 to the EPA. 

Mr. Nelson's continued violations in the face of frequent notices from the 

EPA demonstrate that Mr. Nelson has actcd knowingly and wi II full y in ignoring his 

responsibilities to meet the drinking water requirements and in pro tecting the 

public's health. 

In Glendora. supra, where the respondent had lailed to respond 10 an EPA 

order to bring its systcm into compliance and where the stale, had notified the 

respondcnt over a period of years of its violations, a penalty of $5 .000 was 

assessed. It is therefore conservati ve to assess a $2,000 penalty in this case. 



d. History of Noncompliance 

As demonstrated by the EPA's notices of violation, Mr. Nelson's vio lations 

had been occurring for over eight years after the EPA issued its Administrative 

Order. This factor supports a substantial penalty. 

c. Ability to Pay 

Where a respondent does not raise the claim that it is unable to pay a 

proposed penalty, there is no reason for a coun to consider it. Taylor. supra, 

1992 EPA ALJ LEXIS 713, *9.lIaving failed to respond to the Complaint, Mr. 

Nelson has not in a timely manner raised the possibility ofl)Cing unable to pay the 

proposed penalty. Thus, there is no reason for the penalty to be reduced for this 

factor. 

f. Other Unique Circumstances 

The EPA has spcnt considerable resources attcmpting to bring Mr. Nelson 

into compliance and to obta in an answcr in this action. Mr. Nelson's 

noncompliance has placed an inordinately high burden on the federal regulatory 

agency. To deter similar violations by other systems in the future, a substantial 

penalty is warranted. As recently as July 0[2011 settlement negotiations were in 

progress and a consent agreement was prepared and sent to Mr. Nelson. which was 

never returned. even though Mr. Nelson agreed to send the signed consent 

agrecment in, during "I call on September 19, 2011. 

v. CONCLUSION 

Mr. Nelson failed to answer EPA's Complaint. for the reasons set forth above, EPA requests that 

the Presiding Oflicer find Mr. Rick Nelson in default and issue a default order assessing a penalty or 

$2.000. 



Exhibits: 

Respectfully submitted, 

, ) 

Jean Bclille, Enforcement Attorney 
Office of Enforcement, Compliance 

and Environmental Justice 
U.S. EPA Region 8 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver. Colorado 80202 
Telephone Number: (303) 312-6556 
Facsimile Number: (303) 312-7519 

I. February 14,2011 Complaint and Not ice of Opportunity ror Hearing 

2.. EPA General Enforcement Policy GM-2 1, February 16, 1984. 
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL I'ROTE<lMRtt6\CP~N~YIO : 39 
REGION 8 

IN THE MATrER OF 

Rick Nelson, Owner 
Fort Devils Tower 
601 Highway 24 
Devils Tower. Wyoming 82714 

Respondent, 

Proceedi ng under § 1414(g) 
orthe Sate Drinking Water Act, 
42 U.S.C. § 300go 3(g) 

) 
) 
) 
) 

) 
) 
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) Docket No. SDWA-OB-201l-002 1 

) 
) COMPLAINT AND NOTICe OF 
) OPPORTUNlTY FOJ{ il EA RING 
) 

) 
) 

------------------------) 

COM PLAINT 

oV 

This civil administr~!i vc Complaint and Notice ofOpportunilY for Hearing (compla int) IS 

issu~d under the authority ves ted in the Administrator oCthe United Stales Environmental 

Protection Agl.!ncy (EPA) by § 1414(g)(3) orlhe Safe Drinking Water Al.:t. as amended (the 

SDWA). 42 U.S.c. § 300g-3(g){3). Sectiun [4 14(g)(3) urlhe SOW/\. mJlhonzcs thl.: 

Administrator of L:PA 10 assl..!SS an administntllVc !..:iviJ p<:nalty against any pl.;l"son \.."ho violall..:s. 

or fa il s or refuses to comply with. an order issLled under ~ 14 I 4(g) of th<: SOWA, ~2 U.S.c. 

§ 300g-3(g). 

The complai nant in this action is the Assistant Regional Adm in istrator. Olficl: oj" 

En/orcement, Compliance and EnvironmenwJ Justice, EPA Region 8. who has bt:t:n (hily 

authorized to institute this action. This procet:ding is subject to EPA's "Consolidatec Rules or 

Practice Govl:rning the Administrat ive Assessment of Civil Penalties and tho.: Rl!VQCalion or 
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Suspension of Per mils," 40 C.F.R. part 22 (Consolidated Rules ofPnu;tice)(Complaina!1('s 

Exhibil I). 

GENERAL ALLlcG ATI ONS 

The following general allegations apply to each count of this complaint: 

1. Rick Nelson (Respondent) is an ind ividual and therefort: a "person" as that tem1 is 

defined in ~ 1401 (12) oFlhe SDWA, 42 USc. ~ 300n 12), and 40 C.F.R. * 1 ~ 1.2. 

2. Respondent owns and/or operates the Fort Devils Tower public water system (the 

system), locoted in Crook County, Wyomi ng, ror the provision to the public of 

piped water for human consumption. 

3. The system has at least 15 service conm:ctions or regularly scrVl:S m ](:;,15t 25 

individuals at least 60 days out orthe yt:ar and is th(..:refon: H "public wale r 

syslcrn" as Ihallenn is defined in § 1401(4) oFllle SDWA. 42 USc. § JOOf'(4), 

and 40 C.F.R. § 141.2. The system is also a "transient. non·communi;y wuter 

system" as that term is defined in 40 C .F. R. § 141.2. 

4. As an owner and/or operator of a public water system, Respondt:nt is:1 "slIppli>...·r 

orwmer" as that term is defined in § 1401(5) orth!.! SOWA, 42 U.S.C. § 3001(5), 

and 40 C.F.R. § 141.2. Respondent is therefore subject to the rcqui rcmcnls or part 

13 or the SDW I\., 42 U.S.c. § 300g £1 ~ .• and its im plement ing regulations, 40 

c'F.R. part 141 (also known as the N,ltional Primary Drinking Water Regulalions 

ur NPDWRs). 
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5. The source of the system's water is ground water from one well. The system is 

open year-round. It serves an average of approximately 150 persons per day 

through 26 service connections from May to mid-September. It serves 

approximmeJy 50 people per day in October and 30 pe r day in November. Dllring 

January through March of each year, the system serves an averagt.: or only three 

people per day. 

6. Respondent is required by 40 c.r.R. § 141.21 to monitor the system's waH:r for 

total coliform bacteria at least once per quaner. EPA has nOtified the Rt:spondent 

th,1\ he must take one sample each quarter during the second (April - .lune), third 

(July - September), and fourth (October - Deccmber) qll<:lrtcrs of each year. 

7. On Seplember 24,2003, in accordunce wilh § 1414(g) oflhe SDWA. 42 USc. 

§ 300g-3(g), EPA issued an Administrative Order, Dockct No. 

SDWA-08-2003-0062 (the Order) to Respondent. ciling viol~tions of the 

NPDWRs. A copy o/' the Order is attached La thi s compl<linl (Cornp l;.:inalll·s 

ExhibiI2). 

By kltcr dated May 19,2005, EPA mailed a letter to notify Respondent that he 

was in violation or the Order. Respondent refused del ivery or that Ict~cr A copy 

ofLhat Ictler is attached to this complaint (Complainant's Exhibit 3). 

9. In 2006, EPA was notified by CroClk Coumy thaL Rcspondt:llt had solJ the system. 

10. In June of2009, Respondent notified EPA that he had rem.:qLJired tk system. 
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11. By lener dated April 6, 2010, EPA again notified Rcspondl:nt that he was in 

violation'ofthc Order. A copy of that letter is attached to this compla:nt 

(Complai nant's Exhib it 4). 

12. By letter dated September 27,2010, EPA again notified Respondent that he was in 

violation of the Order. A copy or thatlctter is attached to this compla:nt 

(Complainant's Exhibit 5). 

13. By teller dated November 22. 20 10, EPA again notified RespontiCl1 l thal Ill: was in 

violation orthl:! Order. A copy orthat lette r is Httachl:d to this complaint 

(Complainant's Exhibit 6). 

COUNTS or VIOLATION 

Count I 
Failure to Monitor for Total Coliform Bacteria 

I. The Order, on page 5. in Paragraph 2 of the "Order" section. rcquirl.!'d Respondent 

to monitor the system's water lor total colifonn as required by 40 CF.R. S 14 J .21. 

2. Respondent violated the Order by failing to monitor the systt.:!11'S wult:r lor total 

col iform bacte ri a during the I'ourth quarter of2009. 

Count II 
Untimely Reporting of Monitoring Resu lis 

I. The Order, on page 5. in Paragraph 2 oflhe "Order" :>cction. required Rl.!spondcnl 

10 report all analytical results tor total coli form to EPA with in Iht.: firs t Il.:n tbys 

following the month in which sample results were n:ceived. as required by 40 

C'.F.R. § 141.31(a). 
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2. Respondent violated the Order by failing 10 report the results of coliform 

monitoring for May of201 0, June of20! 0, and Septl.!mber of 201 0 by the tenth 

day of the following month. Responden t did not providc EPA with Ih1.: rcsults of 

monitoring for these months umil December 27,2010 (for the Mil)' of20[0 

sample), November 15, 2010 (for the June 0[2010 sample), and December 22, 

2010 (forthe September of201 0 sample). 

Count III 
Failure 10 Re port C oliform Monitorin g Viol :lIio ll s 10 F:PA 

1. Thl! Order, on page 7, in Paragraph 5 of the "Order" s~c..:tion. requi red ResponJr.;:\11 

10 comply wilh 40 C.F.R. § 141.21(g)(2) by reporting. any failure to comply with 

colilorm moni toring requirements under 40 c. r .R. § 141 .21 to EP.I\ within ten 

days after the system's discovery of the violation. 

2. Respondem violated the Ordcr by failing to report to EPA that no total col iform 

sampling was done in Ihe fomth quarter 0 1' 2009. 

PRO POSED ADMI N ISTRATI VE C IVIL P ENALT Y 

This complaint proposes that EPA a::;scss an administrative penalty against Rcspollcknt. 

EPA is authorized to assess an administrative civil penalty according to § 1414(g)(3) of the 

SDWA, 42 U's.C'. § 300g·3(g)(3), for violation of an admi nistrative orde r issued undl:r 

§ 14 14(g) of the SDWA. The amount may be IIp to $32.500 for violations occurring ,ilt...;r 

),InUl:lry 12, 2009. ('Ih;: original statutory amount of $25,000 has be~n adjusted lur inl1ation 

pursuanllo 4() C'.F.R. part 19 .) 
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EPA has determined the proposed penalty amount in accordancl.! with ~ 1414 of the 

SDW A, 42 U.S.c. § 300g-3. Taking into account the seriousness of thl.! violation. the population 

at risk, and other appropriate factors, inc luding Respondent's degree of will fulncss and/or 

negligence, history of noncompliance. and ability to pay, as known to EPA at this ti:nt. EPA 

proposes to assess an adm in istrmive civ il penalty 01'$2.000.00 against Rl:spomil.:nl for his 

violations of the Order. 

OPPORTUNITY TO REOUEST A HEARING 

As provided in § 1414(g)(3)(8) orthe SDWA, 42 U.S.c. § 300g-3(g)(3)(IlJ. Respondent 

has the right to request 3 public hearing to contest any materia! 1'3(.;1 alleged in Ihis eompl.ainl, to 

contest the appro primeness of the proposed penalty and/or to aS5crt that il i5 ~ntith.:d to judgment 

as a matter of law. 

I r Respondent wishes 10 request a hearing, Respondent must file a written ars'>ver in 

accordance with 40 C.F.R. §§ 22.15 and 22.42 within thirty (30) calendar day~ an~r lhi~ 

complain t is 5erveu. ICthis complaint is ~crwd by mail, R~spondent ha~ an additional five (5) 

calendar days. pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.7(c), in which to tile its answer. 

!rRc5pondenl requests u hearing in its answer, the procedures provIded 11140 l".F.R. part 

22, subpart I, will apply to Iho::.: proceedings, and the Regional Judici~1 Officer will p:·csid(.~. 

However, Respomknt has the right under the SDWA to elect a hearing on the record in 

accordance with § 554 of Ihe Administrative Procedure Act, 5 l1-S.C §~ 551 £! llil. (""APA "). 

For Respondenllo exercise th is right, the answer must include i.l speci!il.: request/or a he.aring on 

the record in accordance with 5 U.S.c. § 554. Upon such request. the Regional !'karing Clerk 
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will re-caption the pleadings and docu ments in the record as necess'lry. (Sec 40 C,F.R. § 22.42,) 

Pursuant to slich a reques t, subpart I will not apply to the proce~dings <lnd an Administrative Law 

Judge from Washington, D.C., will preside. 

The answer must be in wri ting. An original and one copy of the answer must be sent 10: 

Tina Artemis 
Reg ion 8 Heari ng Clerk (8RC) 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, CO 80202 

A copy oj' the answer mU!'it also be sen t to the att orney whos\.! n,UTIC and addre!:is ar L' 

provided in the signature block at the end of this compla int. 

FAILURlc TO FILE AN ANSW IW 

If Respondent docs not file;l written answer with the Regional Hearill~ C lerk:ll the 

:uJuress :Ibovc within thirty (30) uavs of rcccini of this comp la int. Responden t rna " he 

s ubject to:1 dcf:lUlt order requiring pavment of the filII penalty 11I·opused ill th h cOlllpblillt. 

EPA may obtain a dc fault order accord ing to 40 C.r. R. § 22 . J 7. 

REQUIREMENTS FOR ANSWER 

The answer must clearly and directly admi t. deny . or expla in each of the I~ctu<ll 

allegations con!<lined in this complaint wi th rcg<lrd to wh ich Rcspond!..:lll has any knowlt:Jg.c 

Th~ answer must sl<\te (I) any circumstances or arguments Respondent alleges 10 consti.lLJle 

grounds of defcn!;ic, (2) any facts Respondent disputes, (3) whether <md on wha t basis Respondent 

opposes the proposed penalty, and (4) whether Respondent requests a hearing. Failurc'to admit. 
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ucnv, or explain anv matcri:1I factual allcgHtion contained ill this complaint shall constitute 

.. III admission of that allegation , 

OUICK RESOLUTION 

Respondent may resolve this proceeding at any time by paying the penally amounl 

proposed in this complaint. Respondent may make this payment by (I) sending a cashier's ur 

certified check for Ihis amount, includ ing the name and docket number orthis case, payable \0 

"Treasurer. Uni tc:d States of America," to the address below to the U ,S. Environmcntal 

Protection Agency, fines and Penalties, Cincinnati Finance Center. 1)0. Box 979077. St. Louis, 

MO, 63197-9000. and (2) filing a copy of the check wi th Tina Artemis, Region 8 Hearing Clerk 

(8RC), at the address on the preceding pclgC. 

If Respondent make!) this payment within 30 days ofrt:ce ivin g this complaint. it need no! 

fill: an anSW\!L Such payment waives R\!spondent's right to COJ1t\;!SI the alkgi.llions and to appea l 

any tinal order rt:su lting Crom this complaint. See § 22 .1 8 of the Rules or PractiCe" tor mon: 

explanation of tht: quick resolution process. 

SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE 

U>/\ encourages exploring settlement possibi li ties through informal sc:t!li.;mcnt 

negotiations. HOWCVC I', fnilino to file all answcr IlIay le:HI to :l dcf:lUlt ordcr. even if 

settlcment nc"otiations OCCUI· . Thl.! parties may ::;imultaneously pursue ::;eltlemcn\ and proce\!d 

with administrative litigation . If a settlement is reached, its terms shn!! be ex:prl'sscd in a wrillcn 

consen t agrecment, signed by the parties and incorporated in to a fina l order !) igncd by the 
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Presiding Officer. Any request for settlement negotiations should bl! directed to thl.; attorney 

named below. 

Dated thi, J..:L day of F&-I;1r" C;~~ ,2011· 

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, REGION 8 

/
(;~Iainant. ..___---
'I ,/7 ~-.-
"// L-

/ ' ~ 

IAnd,)...4 M. Gaydosh 
\~stan t Regional Administnltor 
OJ"fice oj" Enforcement Compli,mce uml 

Environmental Justice 

./t ;"1 ./' .. ~ ,.\ I' , \. . c. Ii" 
{h'i.t ..... 1:. ", ( ",,, ' \ ,I,,,. ,_·"f '_ 

I " . ", d . 
Margaret J. (P'eggy) Livingston 
Enforcement Attorney 
Office of Enforcement, Compliance and 

Environm!.:nlal Justice 
U.S. EPA Region 8 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver. Colorado 80202 
Telephone Number: (303) 312-6858 
Facsimile Number: (303) 312-7202 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies thallhc original and ,1 copy orlhe COMPL:\INT AND 
NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING wilh all Exhibits were hand-carried to Ihe 
Regional Hearing Clerk, EPA, Region 8, 1595 Wynkoop Street Denver, Colorndo. and that a 
true copy oflhe same was SCn! 10 Ihe fOllowing by CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT 
REQUESTED: 

Rick Nelson 
Fort Devils Tower 
60 I Hi ghway 24 
Devils Tower. WY 827 I 4 
Certilied mail. return receipt requested 
No. 7009 3410 0000 2592 7379 
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§21.13 

approve or disapprove the State issued 
sta.tement. in accordance with the re­
quirements of §21.5. 

(2) Tbe Regiona.l Administrator will 
periodically review State program per­
formance. In the event of State pro­
gram deficiencies the Regional Admin­
istrator will notify the State of such 
deficiencies. 

(3) During that period that any 
State's program is classified as defi­
cient, statements issued by a State 
shall also be sent to the Regional Ad­
ministrator for review. The Regional 
Administrator shall notify the State, 
the applicant, and the SBA of any de­
termination subsequently made, in ac­
cordance with §21.5, on any such state­
ment. 

(1) If within 60 days after notice of 
such deficiencies has been provided, 
the State bas not taken corrective ef­
forts , and if the defiCiencies signifi­
cantly affect the conduct of the pro­
gram, the Regional Administrator, 
after sufficient notice has been pro­
vided to the Regional Director of SBA, 
shan withdraw the approval of the 
State program. 

(11) Any State whose program is with­
drawn and whose deficiencies have been 
corrected may later reapply as pro­
vided in § 21.12(a). 

(g) Funds appropriated under section 
106 of the Act may be utilized by a 
State agency authorized to receive 
such funds in conducting this program. 

§ 21.13 Effect of certification upon au-
thority to e nforce applicable stand­
ards. 

The certification by EPA or a State 
for SBA Loan purposes in no way con­
stitutes a determination by EPA or the 
State that the facilities certified (a) 
will be constructed within the time 
specified by an applicable standard or 
(b) will be constructed and installed in 
accordance with the plans and speci­
fications submitted in the application, 
will be operated and main tained prop­
erly, or will be applied to process 
wastes which are the same as described 
in the application. The certification in 
no way constitutes a waiver by EPA or 
a State of its authority to take appro­
priate enforcement action against the 
owner or operator of such facilities for 
violations of an appl icable standard: 

CQUPlAINANn: 
EXH!gIT 0. 1 

40 CFR Ch. 1 (7-1-08 Edition) 

PART 22-CONSOLlDATED RULES 
OF PRACTICE GOVERN1NG THE 
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSESSMENT OF 
CIV1L PENALTIES AND THE REV­
OCATION/TERMINATION OR SUS­
PENSION OF PERMITS 

Subpart A-General 

Sec. 
22.1 Scope of this part. 
22.2 Use of number and gender. 
22.3 Definitions. 
22.4 Powers and duties of the Environ ­

mental Appeals Board, Regional Judicial 
Officer and Presiding Officer; disquali­
fica.tion, withdrawal, and reassignment. 

22.5 Filing, service, a nd form of all nIed 
documents; bUsiness confidentiality 
claims. 

22.6 F1l1ng and service of rulings, orders and 
deCisions. 

22.7 Computation and extension of time. 
22.8 Ex parte discussion of proceeding. 
22.9 Examination of documents filed. 

Subpart 8-Parties and Appearances 

22.10 Appearances. 
22.11 Interven tlon and non-party briefs. 
22.12 Consolidation and severance. 

Subpart C-Prehearing Procedures 

22.13 Commencement of a proceeding. 
22.14 Complaint. 
22.15 Answer to the complaint. 
22.16 Motions. 
22.17 Default. 
22.18 Quick resolution; settlement; alter­

native dispute resolution. 
22.19 Prehearing information exchange; pre­

hearing conference; other discovery. 
22.20 Accelera.ted decision; decision to dis­

miss. 

Subpart D-Heoring Procedures 

22.21 Assignment of Presiding Officer; 
scheduling the heanng. 

22.22 Evidence. 
22.23 Objections a.nd offers of proof. 
22.24 Burden of presentation; burden of per­

suasion; preponderance of the evidence 
standard. 

22.25 FlUng the transcript. 
22.26 Proposed findings, conclusions, and 

order. 

Subpart E-Initial Decision and Motion to 
Reopen a Hearing 

22.27 InlLtaJ decision. 
22.28 Motion to reopen a hearing. 

232 



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 8 

IN THE MATTER OF ) 
Rick Nelson, Owner ) 
Fort Devils Tower ) 
601 Highway 24 ) 
Devils Tower, Wyoming 82714 ) 

) 

) 
Respondent ) 

,- .. " 

. '"'" ., 
'.! Il~ I j , •• : 

::'~hIBIINo. :l. 

) 

Proceedings under Section 1414(9) ) 
ADMINISTRATIVE O~DER 

of the Safe Drinking Water Act, ) 
.2 U.S.C. §300g-3Ig) ) Docket No . SDWA-08- 2003-0062 

------------------------) 

The following Findings are made and Order issued under the 

authority vested in the .n..dministrator of the U . S . Environmental 

Pro~ection Agency (EPA) by Section 1414(9) of the Safe Drinking 

Water Act (the Act), 42 U . S . C . §300g-3 (g) I and its implementing 

regulations, as properly delegated to the Supervisors of the 

Technical and Legal Enforcement Programs of the Office of 

Enforcement, Compliance and Environmen t al Justice, EPA Reg.ion 8. 

FINDINGS 

1. Rick Nelson ("Respondent") is an individual and 

therefore a "person" within the meaning of 40 C.F.R. § 

141.2 . 

2. Respondent owns and/or operates a system, Fort Devils 

Tower Water System (the "System"), located in Crook 

County, Wyoming for the provision to the public of 

piped water for human consumption. 
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3. The Fort Devils Tower Water System has at least 15 

service connections or regularly serves an average of 

at least 25 individuals daily at least 60 days out of 

the year and is therefore a "public water system" 

wichin the meaning of Section 1401(4) of the Act, 

42 U.S . C . §300f (4) I and a "non-community water system" 

within the meaning of 40 C.F . R . § 141.2 . 

4. Respondent owns and/or operates a public water system 

and is therefore a "supplier of water" within :he 

meaning of Section 1401(5) of the Ace, 42 U.S . C. 

§300f(5) and 40 C.F . R. § 141.2 . Respondent is there-

fore subject to the requirements of Part B of the .T:>.ct, 

42 U.S.C. §300g, and its implementing regulations, 

40 C.F.R. Part 141. 

s . According to a May 22, 2002 sanitary survey by an agent 

for EPA, Respondent operates a system that is supplied 

solely by a ground water source consisting of one well. 

The system serves approximately 2S persons daily, 

during its operational season, May-September, through 

16 service connections. 



Fort Devils Tower 
Page 3 of 9 

FINDINGS OF VIOLATION 

I . 

1 . 40 C.F.R. § 141 . 21 requires the owner and/or operators 

of non-community public water systems to monitor the 

water at least once per quarter that the systen is 

serving water to the public to determine compl~ance 

with the maximum contaminant level (HeLl for total 

coliform bacteria as stated in 40 C . F . R . § 141.63 . 

2. Respondent failed to monitor the System's water for 

contamination by total coliform bacteria during the 2nd 

(.~pril-June) quarter, and 3 rd (July-September) quarter 

in 2002, in violation of 40 C . F . R . § 141 . 21 . 

II. 

1. 40 C.F . R. § 141 . 23(d) requires public water systems to 

monitor their water annually for nitrate to determine 

compliance with the nitrate MCL as stated in 40 C.F.R. 

§ 141.62. 

2 . Respondent failed to monitor for nitrate in 2002, in 

violation of 40 C . F.R. § 141.23(d). 

III . 

1 . 40 C.F.R. § 141.201 requires owners and/or operators of 

public water systems to notify the public of any 

national primary drinking water regulation ("NPDWR") 
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violations, including violations of the maximum 

contaminant level ("MeL"), maximum residual 

disinfection level ("MRDL"), treatment cechnique 

("TT"), monitoring requirements, and testing p::::-ocedures 

in 40 C.P . R. Part 141 . 

2. Respondent has not provided public notice of ~he 

noncompliance detailed in the preceding Sections ! and 

II, in violation of 40 C . F . R . § 141 . 201 . 

IV. 

1. 40 C.F.R. § 141.31(b) requires tha t public water 

systems s hall report any failure to comply with the 

National Primary Drinking 1'1ater Regulations to EPA 

within 48 hours . 

2. Respondent failed to report to EPA within 48 hours the 

instances of noncompliance described in Findings of 

Violation Sections II and III, in violation of 

40 C.P . R . § 141.31(b) 

V. 

1 . 40 C.F . R. § 141.21{g) (2) requires any public water 

system that has failed to comply with a colitcrm 

monitoring requirement under 40 C.F.R. § 1~1.21 to 

report the monitoring violation to EPA within ten days 

after the system discovers the violation. 
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2. Respondent failed to report to EPA instances of 

noncompliance detailed in Section I in violation of 40 

C.F.R . § 14 1 . 21(9) (2) 

ORDER 

Based on the foregoing Findings, and pursuant to Section 1414(g) 

of the Act, IT IS ORDERED : 

1. Within 30 days of the effective date of this Order, and 

annua l ly thereaft er, Responden t s hall comply .. lith the 

nitrate moni t oring requirements as stated in ~O C . F . R . 

§ 141.23{d) to determine comp liance with the nitrate 

MCL appearing at 40 C . F . R. § 141 . 62(b) Respondent 

shall report analytical results to EPA within the first 

10 days fol l owi ng the mont h i n which sample results are 

received, as required by 40 C . F . R . § 141.31(a:. 

2. Upon the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall 

comply with the total col i form monitoring requirements 

as stated in 40 C . F . R . § 141 . 21 to determine compliance 

with the total col iform MeL appearing at 40 C.F . R . § 

141 . 63 . Respondent shall report analytical results to 

EPA within the first 10 days following the month in 

wh ich sample result s are received , as required by 40 

C.F.R. § 141.31(a). 
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3. No la~er than thirty days from the effective date of 

this Order, Respondent must comply with the public 

notice requirements set forth at 40 C .F.R. § 141 . 201 g£ 

sea . to return to compliance "lith 40 C .P. R. §§ 14 1. 201, 

141 . 204, and 141.205. Specifically, Respondent must 

provide public notice of the failure to monitor for 

nitrate and the failure to monitor :or contamination by 

total coliform bacteria in accordance with 40 C . F.R. 

§ 141.204. Public Notice must be given by anyone of 

the following methods: (1) posting the notice in 

conspicuous locations throughout the distribution 

system frequented by persons served by the systemi (2) 

by mail or direct delivery to each customer a~d service 

connection; AND (3) any other method reasonably 

calculated to reach other persons served by t~e system, 

if they would not normally be reached by the ;>ublic 

notice described in (1) and (2), including pu~lication 

in a local newspaper or newsletter distributed to 

customersi use of E-mail to notify employees or 

students; or, delivery of multiple copies in central 

locations . Upon the effective date of this Order, 

Respondent shall comply with the public notification 

requirements at 40 C .F. R . § 141.201 et ~ . following 

any future NPDWR violation. Respondent shall submit a 
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copy of the public notice to EPA within 10 days of 

completion of the public notice, as required by 40 

C . F.R. § 141 . 31(d) . 

4. Upon the effectiv e date of this Order, Respondent shall 

comply with 40 C . P . R. § 141.31(b) by reporting any 

failure to comply wi th any National Primary Drinking 

Water Regulation (40 C .P.R. Part 141) to EPA within 48 

hours. 

5. Upon the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall 

comply with 40 C . F.R. § 141 . 21(9) (2) by reporling any 

failure to comply with coliform monitoring requirements 

under 40 C . F.R . § 141.21 to EPA within ten days after 

the system discovers the violation . 

6 . Reporting requirements specified in this Order shall be 

provided by certified mail to : 

Jackson Naftel 
U. S. EPA Region 8 (8ENF -T) 
999 18th Street, Suite 300 

Denver, Colorado 80202-2466 
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GENERAL PROVISIONS 

1. This Order does not constitute a waiver, suspension, or 

modification of the requirements of 40 C.F . R. § 141.1 

et ~., or the Safe Drinking Water Act, which remain 

in full force and effect. Issuance of this Order is 

not an election by EPA to forgo any civil or criminal 

action otherwise aut horized under the Act . 

2. Violation of any term of this Order, instituted under 

Section 1414 (g) (3) (A) of the Act, 42 U.S.C . §300g -

3(g) (3) (AY, may subject Respondent to an admin~strative 

civil penalty of up to $25,000 under Section 

1414 (g) (3) (8) of the Act, 42 U .S. C . §300g-3 (g: (3) (8), 

or a civil penalty of not more than $27,500 pe~ day of 

violation, assessed by a U. S . District Court, under 

Section 1414{g) (3) (C) of the Act, 42 U. S.C . 

§300g-3 (g) (3) (C) . 

3. Violation of any requirement of the SDWA or its 

implementing regulations, instituted under Sec:ion 

1414(b) of the Act, 42 U . S . C . §300g - 3(b), may subject 

Respondent to a civil penalty of not more than $27,500 

per day of violation, assessed by an appropriate U.S. 

District Court, under Section 1414(b) of the Act, 42 

U.S.C . §300g-3(b) . 
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4. The effective date of this Order shall be the date of 

issuance of this Order. 

Issued this .Qc.(\b. , 2003 . 

sner, DiYectar 
David lk, Supervisory fl.t:orney 
Legal .. rcement Progr.am 
Office of Enforcement, Complia~ce 

and Environmental Justice 
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Ref: 8 ENF-W 

CERTlFlED MAlL #700322600001 7791 5541 
RETURN RECEIJ'T REOUESTED 

Rick Nelson 
Fort Devils Tower 
60 I Highway 24 
Devils Tower, WY 82714 

Dear Mr. Nelson; 

Re: Violation of Administrative Order 
Dockel No. SDWA-08-2003-0062 
Fort Devils Tower 
PWS lD 1/ WY5601411 

On September 24,2003, the US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) issued an 
Administrative Order, Docket No. SDWA~08-2003·0062, ordering you to comply with the Safe 
Drinking Water Act (SWDA), 42 U.S.c. Section 300r et ~.> and its implementing regulations, 
the National Primary Drinking Water Regulations (NPD\VRs) 40 C.F.R. Part 141. 

Our records indicate that you are in violation Oflhc Administrative Order 
(the Order). The Order requires you 10 : 

1. Comply with the requirement 0[40 C.F.R. § 14 1.21 to monitor the System 's water at 
least once per quarter to determine compliance with the maximum contaminant level 
(MCL) for lOla I coliform bacleria as Slaled in 40 C.F.R. § 141 .63. 

EPA has not received bacteriological sample results for the third (July-September) quarter 
in 2003 and 2004. 

~ 
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2. Comply with 40 C.F.R. § 141.23 (d) to monitor the System's waler at least once annually 
for nitrate to detennine compliance with the nilrate MCL as stated in 40 C.p.R. § 141.62. 

EPA has not received nitrate sample results for 2003 or 2004. 

3. Comply with 40 C.F.R. § 141.201 to provide public notice of the failure to monitor for 
contamination by total coliform bacteria and nitrate in accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 
141.204. 

EPA has nOI received a public notice for violations of failure to monitor total col ifonn 
during the second (Apri l·]une) quarter in 2002, the third (July-September) quaner in 
2002, the third (July-September) quarter in 2003, and failure 10 monitor nilrate in 2002. 

EPA is considering additional enforcement action as a result of the System's non­
compliance with the Order. Violating an Administrative Order may lead to (I) a penalty of up to 
£32,500 per day per violation of the Order, and/or (2) a court injunction ordering you to comply. 

Jfyou have any questions or wish to have an infonnaJ conference with EPA, you may 
contact Peggy Livingston, Enforcement Attorney, at (303) 312-6858 or at the followingaddres$: 

Peggy Livingston 
Enforcement Attorney 
U.S. EPA, Region VIII (8-ENF-L) 
999 18th Street, Suite 300 
Denver, Colorado 80202-246 

We urge your prompt attention to this matter. 

cc: WDEQ (via email) 
WDH (via email) 

Sincerely, 

Lisa Kahn, Team Leader 
Drinking Water Enforcement Program 
Office of Enforcement, Compliance 

and Envirorunental Justice 
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Ref: 8 ENF-W 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REOU ESTED 

Rick Nelson 
Fort Devils Tower 
601 Highway 24 
Devils Tower, WY 82714 

Dear Mr, Nelson: 

.- - ~ 

:y.(.. ,-{ E G [C:' 

APR 0 6 2010 

Re: 20d Violation of 
Administrative Order 

Docket NO, SDWA-08-2003-0062 
PWS ID # WY5601411 

On September 24,2003, the US Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) issued an Administrative Order, Docket No, SDWA-08-2003-0062, 
ordering you, as owner and/or operator of the Fort Devils Tower public water 
system (system), to comply with various regulations issued by EPA under 
the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA), 42 USc. § 300f g);~, 

Our records indicate that you (Respondent) a l'e in violation of the 
Administrative Order (the Order). Among other things, the Order included 
the following requirements (quoted from paragraphs 2 and 5 on pages 5 and 
7, respectively, of the Order): 

1. Upon the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall comp y with 
the total coliform monitoring requirements as stated in 40 C.F.R 
§ 141.21 to determine compliance with the total coliform MCl 
(maximum contaminant level) appearing at 40 C.F.R. § 141.63. 
Respondent shall report analytical results to EPA within the first 10 
days following the month in which sample results are received, as 
required by 40 C.F ,R. 40 C.F.R. § 141.31(a). 

Respondent failed to monitor the system's water for total coliform 
bacteria during the 4th quarter (October 1 - December 31) of 2009, 



2. Upon the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall comply with 40 
C.F.R § 141.21(g)(2) by reporting any failure to comply with coliform 
monitoring requirements under 40 C.F.R § 141.21 to EPA wi[rin ten 
days after the system discovers the violation. 

Respondent failed to report to EPA the failure to monitor the system's 
water for total coliform bacteria during the 4th quarter of 2009, cited· above. 

EPA is considering additional enforcement action, including assessment 
of penalties, as a result of the non-compliance with the Order detailed 
above. Violating an Administrative Order may lead to (1) a penalty of up to 
$37,500 per day per violation of the Order, and/or (2) a court injunction 
ordering compliance. 

If you have any questions or wish to have an informal conference with 
EPA, you may contact Mario Merida at 1-800-227-8917, extension 6297 or 
(303) 312-6297. If you are represented by an attorney who has questions, 
please ask your attorney to contact Peggy Livingston, Enforcement 
Attorney, at 1-800-227-8917, extension 6858 or (303) 312-6858 or at the 
following address: 

Peggy Livingston 
Enforcement Attorney 
U.s. EPA, Region 8 (8-ENF-L) 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, Colorado 80202-1129 

We urge your prompt attention to this matter. 

Lisa Kahn, Team Leader 
Drinking Water Enforcement Program 
Office of Enforcement, Compliance 

and Environmental Justice 

cc: Tina Artemis, EPA Regional Hearing Clerk 
WY DEQ and DOH via e-mail 

2 
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RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED 

Rick Nelson 
Fort Devils Tower 
601 Highway 24 
Devils Tower, WY 82714 

Dear Mr. Nelson : 

Re: 3'd Violation of 
Administrative Order 

Docket NO. SDWA-08-2003-0062 
PWS ID ;; WY5601411 

On September 24, 2003, the US Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) issued an Administrative Order, Docket No. SDWA-08-2003-0062, 
ordering you, as owner and/or operator of the Fort Devils Tower public water 
system (system), to comply with various regulations issued by EPA under 
the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA), 42 U.S.c. § 300f l'J; ~g. 

Our records indicate that you (Respondent) are in violation of the 
Administrative Order (the Order). Among other things, the Order included 
the following requirements (quoted from paragraphs 2 and 5 on pages 5 and 
7, respectively, of the Order) : 

1. Upon the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall comply with 
the total coliform monitoring requirements as stated in 40 C.F.R 
§ 141.21 to determine compliance with the total coliform Mel 
[maximum contaminant level] appearing at 40 C.F.R . § 141.63. 
Respondent sha ll report analytical results to EPA within the first 10 
days following the month in which sample results are received, as 
required by 40 C.F.R. 40 C.F.R. § 141.31(a) . 

Respondent failed to monitor the system's water for total co:iform 
bacteria during the 2nd quarter (April 1 - June 30) of 2010. 



2. Upon the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall comply with 40 
C.F.R § 141.21(g)(2) by reporting any failure to comply w ith coliform 
monitoring requirements under 40 C.F.R § 141.21 to EPA within ten 
days after the system discovers the violation. 

Respondent failed to report to EPA the failure to monitor the system's 
water for total coliform bacteria during the 2nd quarter of 2010, cited above. 

EPA is considering additional enforcement action, including assessment 
of penalties, as a result of the non-compliance with the Order detailed 
above. Violating an Administrative Order may lead to (1) a penalty of up to 
$37,500 per day per violation of the Order, and/or (2) a court injunction 
ordering compliance. 

If you have any questions or wish to have an informal conferen·ce with 
EPA, you may contact Mario Merida at 1-800-227-8917, extension 6297 or 
(303) 312-6297. If you are represented by an attorney who has questions, 
please ask your attorney to contact Peggy Livingston, Enforcement 
Attorney, at 1-800-227-8917, extension 6858 or (303) 312 -6858 or at the 
following address: 

Peggy Livingston 
Enforcement Attorney 
U.S. EPA, Region 8 (8-ENF-L) 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, Colorado 80202-1129 

We urge your prompt attention to this matter. 

Lisa Kahn, Team Leader 
Drinking Water Enforcement Program 
Office of Enforcement, Compliance 

and Environmental Justice 

cc: Tina Artemis, EPA Regional Hearing Clerk 
WY DEQ and DOH via e-mail 

2 
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RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED 

Rick Nelson 
Fort Devils Tower 
601 Highway 24 
Devils Tower, WY 82714 

Dear Mr. Nelson: 

Re: Violation of Administrative Order 
Docket No . SDWA-08-2003-0062 
PWS ID # WY5601411 

On September 24, 2003, the US Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) issued an Administrative Order, Docket No. SDWA-08-2003-0062, 
ordering you, as owner and/or operator of the Fort Devils Tower pub lic water 
system (system), to comply with various regulations issued by EPA under 
the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA), 42 U.s.c. § 300f ~ sea. 

Our records indicate that you (Respondent) are in violation of the 
Administrative Order (the Order) . Among other things, the Order included 
the following requirements (quoted from paragraphs 2 and 5 on pages 5 and 
7, respectively, of the Order): 

1. Upon the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall comply with 
the total coliform monitoring requirements as st ated in 40 C.F.R 
§ 141.21 to determine compliance with the total coliform MCl 
[maximum contaminant level] appea ri ng at 40 C.F.R. § 141.63,. 
Respondent shall report analytical results to EPA within the first 10 
days following the month in which sample results are received, as 
required by 40 C.F.R. 40 C.F.R. § 141.31(a). 

Respondent failed to monitor the system's water for total coliform 
bacteria during the 3" quarter (July 1, 2010 - September 30, 2010) of 
20 10. 



2. Upon the effective date of this Order, Respondent shall comply with 40 
C.F.R § 141.21(g)(2) by reporting any failure to comply with coliform 
monitoring requirements under 40 C.F.R § 141.21 to EPA within ten 
days after the system discovers the violation. 

Respondent failed to report to EPA the failure to monitor the system's 
water for total coliform bacteria during the 3" quarter of 2010, cited above. 

EPA is considering additional enforcement action, including cssessment 
of penalties, as a result of the non-compliance with th e Order detailed 
above. Violating an Administrative Order may lead to (1) a penalty of up to 
$37,500 per day per violation of the Order, and/or (2) a court injunction 
ordering compliance. 

If you have any questions or wish to have an informal confe-ence with 
EPA, you may contact Mario Merida at 1-800-227-8917, extension 6297 or 
(303) 312-6297.' If you are represented by an attorney who has questions, 
please ask your attorney to contact Peggy Livingston, Enforcement 
Attorney, at 1-800-227-8917, extension 6858 or (303) 312-6858 or at the 
following address: 

Peggy Livingston 
Enforcement Attorney 
U.S . EPA, Region 8 (8-ENF-L) 
1595 Wynkoop Street 
Denver, Colorado 80202-1129 

We urge your prompt attention to this matter. 

Lisa Kahn, Team Leader 
Drinking Water Enforcement Program 
Office of Enforcement, Compliance 

and Environmental Justice 

co: Tina Artemis, EPA Regional Hearing Clerk 
WY DEQ and DOH via e-mail 
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